

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK146

Intermediate shelf - 1400x600mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 1400x600mm (Model ZB-ATK146)

1. General Information

The Intermediate Shelf 1400x600mm (ZB-ATK146) is designed to provide additional storage space in various professional kitchen settings. Constructed from high-quality materials, it ensures durability and stability for substantial weight loads.

2. Safety Information

- Usage Limitation: Ensure the shelf is installed correctly before use. Do not exceed the maximum load capacity.
- Weight Distribution: Distribute weight evenly across the shelf to avoid tipping or collapsing.
- Installation Stability: Ensure that the shelf is mounted securely and is not wobbly. Regularly check the installation for wear or loosening.
- Maintenance: Inspect the shelf periodically for any signs of damage or wear. Replace any components that show signs of failure.
- Children and Pets: This product is not designed for use by children. Keep children and pets away during installation.

3. Product Specifications

- Model Number: ZB-ATK146
- Dimensions: 1400mm x 600mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Weight Capacity: Maximum load of 300 kg
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel finish for easy cleaning

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Drill and drill bits
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape

2. Check Contents:

- Confirm that all parts are included: shelf, brackets, screws, and installation manual.

3. Choose Location:

- Select an appropriate wall or structure that can support the shelf's load.
- Measure the height at which you want to install the shelf.

4. Mark Drill Points:

- Using the brackets, hold them against the wall at the determined height and mark the position of the screw holes.

5. Drill Holes:

- Drill holes at your marked points according to the appropriate size of your screws.

6. Install Brackets:

- Attach the brackets using the screws provided, ensuring they are level and secure.

7. Mount the Shelf:

- Place the shelf onto the installed brackets and ensure it is firmly seated and secure.

8. Check Stability:

- Test the stability of the shelf by gently applying weight to confirm its installation is secure.

5. Operation

To utilize the Intermediate Shelf, place the items you wish to store on the shelf, keeping the weight distributed evenly. Avoid placing items that exceed the maximum load capacity of 300 kg.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe the shelf regularly with a soft cloth and mild detergent to prevent buildup of grime and to maintain the stainless steel finish.
- Deep Cleaning: Remove all items and clean thoroughly with a suitable stainless steel cleaner.
- Check for Wear: Inspect the shelf and brackets regularly for any signs of rust, instability, or wear, and remedy any issues immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Wobbles: Check if the installation brackets are secure. Adjust or reinstall if necessary.
- Rust observed: Ensure that the shelf is dried properly after cleaning. Apply a stainless steel protector if rust occurs.
- Load Capacity Issues: If the shelf appears to be sagging or bending, remove excess weight and reassess load distribution.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Intermediate Shelf, consider recycling the materials where possible. Stainless steel can be recycled at designated recycling centers. Ensure that no sharp edges are exposed to avoid injury during disposal.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Zwischengestell 1400x600mm - ZB ATK146

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Zwischengestells ZB ATK146. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für den Einsatz in gastronomischen Einrichtungen konzipiert. Es bietet hervorragende Stabilität und Flexibilität in der Lagerung von Waren.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden.
- Belastung: Die maximale Traglast von 400 kg nicht überschreiten.
- Stabilität: Das Gestell muss auf einer ebenen und stabilen Oberfläche montiert werden.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzkleidung und Schuhe, um Verletzungen während des Aufbaus zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Produkt fern, um Verletzungsrisiken zu vermeiden.
- Montage: Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Montageanleitung befolgt wird, um das Risiko eines Umfallens des Gestells zu minimieren.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktbezeichnung: Zwischengestell ZB ATK146
- Abmessungen: 1400 x 600 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Traglast: 400 kg
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Edelstahl glänzend
- Bodenfreiheit: 100 mm

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und Zubehör auf Vollständigkeit.
- Schritt 2: Positionieren Sie das Gestell an dem gewünschten Ort.
- Schritt 3: Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gestell eben ist.
- Schritt 4: Montieren Sie die Halterungen gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung.
- Schritt 5: Fixieren Sie das Gestell an der Wand, wenn erforderlich, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Schritt 6: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Gestells vor der Benutzung.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestell leer ist, bevor Sie es mit geprüften Waren beladen.
- Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig über die Fläche, um ein Ungleichgewicht und eine mögliche Beschädigung zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie keine Geräte oder Gegenstände auf dem Gestell, die über die maximale Traglast hinausgehen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Gestell regelmäßig mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser.
- Vermeiden Sie kratzende Reinigungsmittel oder -produkte, die das Edelstahloberflächenfinish beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Verbindungen und Komponenten auf Lockerheit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Gestell wackelt oder ist instabil.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und das Gestell auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Rostbildung auf der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie das Gestell gründlich und vermeiden Sie den Einsatz von rauen Reinigungsmitteln.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass alle Teile verantwortungsvoll recycelt oder entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Tussenplank 1400x600mm ZB ATK146

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Tussenplank 1400x600mm ZB ATK146. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een stevige, betrouwbare opslagoplossing. Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door om te zorgen voor veilig en correct gebruik van dit product.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank alleen voor het beoogde doel, namelijk het ondersteunen van voedsel en keukengerie.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en goed is bevestigd om omvallen of instorten te voorkomen.
- Plaats geen zware of onveilige artikelen op de plank, die de stabiliteit kunnen beïnvloeden.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe voorwerpen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de omgeving rondom de plank vrij van obstakels om ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de staat van de plank om te zorgen voor een veilige bediening.

3. Product specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400x600mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: 250 kg
- Kleur: Metallic
- Gewicht: 25 kg

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Zoek een geschikte locatie voor de tussenplank.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de vloer vlak en schoon is.
3. Monteer de bijbehorende bevestigingsmiddelen met behulp van een boormachine en schroevendraaier.
4. Bevestig de ondersteuningssteunen aan de muur of aan een andere stevige structuur. Zorg ervoor dat ze waterpas zijn.
5. Plaats de tussenplank op de bevestigingssteunen en controleer of deze stabiel en stevig is.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank veilig is geïnstalleerd voordat u er artikelen op plaatst.
- Plaats artikelen gelijkmatig verdeeld om ongewenste belasting te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank uitsluitend voor voedsel- en serviesopslag.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een schone, zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingsmiddelen en de stabiliteit van de plank regelmatig en vervang indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en dat de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Schade aan het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Gebruik een geschikt reinigingsmiddel en vermijd scherpe voorwerpen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan volledig worden gerecycled.
- Verwijder eventuele niet-recycleerbare onderdelen op een juiste manier volgens de lokale regelgeving.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 1400x600mm - ZB ATK146

1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB ATK146 ofrece una solución robusta y funcional para la organización de su espacio de trabajo, ideales para entornos comerciales como restaurantes, cafeterías y cocinas profesionales. Su diseño proporciona una amplia superficie de almacenamiento, permitiendo un fácil acceso a utensilios y equipos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para fines comerciales. No utilizar para fines no mencionados.
- Carga Máxima: No exceder la carga máxima de 300 kg. La sobrecarga puede provocar daños estructurales.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación. La instalación incorrecta puede resultar en lesiones.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que el estante esté en buenas condiciones. Reemplace cualquier pieza dañada de inmediato.
- Niños y Mascotas: Mantener alejado de niños y mascotas para prevenir accidentes.
- Material Antideslizante: Asegúrese de que las superficies estén limpias y secas para evitar resbalones.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400 mm de largo x 600 mm de ancho
- Capacidad de Carga: 300 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Pulido para mayor durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión
- Montaje: Requiere ensamblaje, incluye instrucciones y herramientas necesarias

4. Configuración e Instalación

Herramientas necesarias:

- Llave inglesa
- Destornillador
- Nivel

Pasos de Instalación:

1. Preparar el área: Asegúrese de que el área de instalación esté limpia y nivelada.
2. Montar los soportes: Fije los soportes del estante a la pared utilizando los anclajes provistos. Asegúrese de que estén nivelados.
3. Colocar el estante: Una vez que los soportes estén firmemente fijados, coloque el estante sobre ellos y asegúrelo con los tornillos proporcionados.
4. Verificar la estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté seguro y nivelado antes de usarlo.

5. Operación

- Organizar los artículos de forma equitativa sobre el estante, evitando sobrecargar un solo lado.
- Verificar ocasionalmente la estabilidad del estante y ajustar según sea necesario.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Utilizar un paño húmedo con una mezcla de agua y jabón suave. Evitar limpiadores abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccionar periódicamente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño. Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén bien aseguradas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no está nivelado: Ajuste los soportes en la pared o utilice calzas para nivelarlo.
- Ruidos o inestabilidad: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que no haya piezas dañadas.
- Daño visible en el material: Retire el estante de uso y comuníquese con el servicio al cliente.

8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no se use, elimine el estante siguiendo las regulaciones locales. Si es posible, recicle el acero inoxidable.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Este manual contiene información vital para la utilización segura y efectiva del Estante Intermedio ZB ATK146. Por favor, guarde este manual para futuras referencias.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour l'étagère intermédiaire 1400x600mm ZB ATK146

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de l'étagère intermédiaire 1400x600mm ZB ATK146. Ce produit est conçu pour améliorer l'organisation de l'espace, offrant une solution de rangement pratique et robuste pour votre cuisine ou établissement commercial.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez l'étagère uniquement pour des applications de stockage recommandées.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface solide et de niveau, capable de supporter son poids et sa charge.
- Ne dépassez pas la capacité de poids maximale indiquée.
- Maintenez l'étagère à l'écart de l'eau et des sources de chaleur.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1400mm x 600mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de poids : 300kg
- Finition : Poli
- Utilisation : Intérieur/extérieur

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle.
2. Choisissez un emplacement approprié avec une surface plane.
3. Positionnez les supports muraux (si nécessaires) en utilisant le niveau à bulle pour garantir l'horizontalité.
4. Fixez les supports au mur avec des vis adaptées.
5. Placez l'étagère sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien sécurisée.
6. Vérifiez la stabilité de l'étagère avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installée, l'étagère intermédiaire est prête à être utilisée. Commencez à y placer vos objets en vérifiant que le poids est réparti uniformément pour éviter tout basculement.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations et le niveau des supports.

7. Dépannage

- En cas d'instabilité, vérifiez que tous les supports sont bien fixés et que la surface est de niveau.
- Si des pièces sont endommagées, remplacez-les avant la réutilisation.

8. Élimination

Lorsque l'étagère atteint la fin de sa vie utile, elle doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Le matériau en acier inoxydable est recyclable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano intermedio GGM Gastro (1400x600mm) è progettato per ottimizzare lo spazio e migliorare l'organizzazione nelle cucine commerciali. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, garantendo resistenza e durata nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare esclusivamente per scopi previsti, evitare sovraccarichi.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia installato su una superficie stabile e livellata.
- Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o affilati direttamente sulla superficie del ripiano.
- Tenere il ripiano lontano da sostanze chimiche aggressive e fonti di calore.
- In caso di danni, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400x600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico: 250 kg
- Altezza regolabile: Sì
- Colore: Acciaio inox
- Uso: Commerciale

4. Installazione e Setup

- Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: cacciavite, livella e chiave.
- Verificare che il luogo di installazione sia sgombro e pronto.
- Posizionare i supporti di montaggio a una distanza adeguata.
- Fissare il ripiano ai supporti utilizzando le viti in dotazione.
- Utilizzare la livella per garantire che il ripiano sia orizzontale.
- Regolare l'altezza se necessario prima di fissare definitivamente il ripiano.

5. Funzionamento

Il ripiano è progettato per sostenere attrezzature e utensili da cucina. Assicurarsi di distribuire il peso in modo uniforme per evitare ribaltamenti. Non superare il limite di carico di 250 kg.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano regolarmente con un detergente neutro e una spugna morbida.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Ispezionare periodicamente il ripiano per segnali di usura o danni.
- Lubrificare i meccanismi di regolazione con olio alimentare ogni sei mesi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano non è stabile, verificare che tutti i supporti siano saldamente fissati.
- Se ci sono segni di ruggine, pulire immediatamente e applicare un protettivo per metallo.
- In caso di rottura, non tentare di ripararlo e contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Il ripiano deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei metalli. Separare i materiali riciclabili e portarli ai centri di raccolta designati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania